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VIEWSOFTHEHUMANRIGHTSCOMMITTEEUNDERARTICLE5,PARAGRAPH4,OFTHEOPTIONAL

PROTOCOLTOTHEINTERNATIONALCOVENANTONCIVILANDPOLITICALRIGHTS

-Sixty-fourthsession-

concerning

CommunicationN647/1995

Submittedby:WilfredPennant(representedbyMr.S.LehrfreundfromtheLondonLawfirmof

Simons,Muirhead&Burton)



Victim:Theauthor

Stateparty:Jamaica

Dateofcommunication:8November1994(initialsubmission)

TheHumanRightsCommittee,establishedunderarticle28oftheInternationalCovenantonCivil

andPoliticalRights,

Meetingon20October1998

HavingconcludeditsconsiderationofcommunicationNo.647/1995submittedtotheHumanRights

CommitteebyMr.WilfredPennant,undertheOptionalProtocoltotheInternationalCovenanton

CivilandPoliticalRights,

Havingtakenintoaccountallwritteninformationmadeavailabletoitbytheauthorofthe

communication,hiscounselandtheStateparty,

Adoptsthefollowing:

Viewsunderarticle5,paragraph4,oftheOptionalProtocol

1.TheauthorofthecommunicationisWilfredPennant,aJamaicannational,servingalifesentence

atSt.CatherineDistrictPrison,Jamaica.HeclaimstobeavictimofviolationsbyJamaicaof

articles7;9paragraphs2,3and4;10paragraph1;and14,paragraphs1and3(a),ofthe

InternationalCovenantonCivilandPoliticalRights.HeisrepresentedbyMr.SaulLehrfreundof

theLondonLawfirmofSimonsMuirheadandBurton.

Thefactsassubmittedbytheauthor



2.1Theauthorwasconvictedofthemurder,on22February1983,ofoneErnestStephens,apolice

officer.Hewassentencedtodeathon4October1984bytheStCatherineDistrictCourt,Kingston,

Jamaica.HisappealwasdismissedbytheCourtofAppealofJamaicaon15May1986.On15

December1987,theauthor'spetitionforspecialleavetoappealtotheJudicialCommitteeofthe

PrivyCouncilwasdismissed.On14December1989theauthor'ssentencewascommutedtolife

imprisonment.

2.2Theauthorstatesthat,on1May1983,hewenttoChapletownPoliceStationtoreportthe

incident.HewastransferredtoSpanishTownPoliceStation,onanunspecifieddate,wherehewas

chargedformurderon4May1983.HewasnotbroughtbeforeajudicialofficeruntilJune1983,

approximatelyonemonthafterhisarrest.

2.3Theprosecution'scasewasbasedonevidencegivenbyaneyewitnessandadepositionmadebya

secondwitnesswhodiedbeforethetrialtookplace.Duringthetrial,VincentJohnson,anassistant

bailiff,testifiedthaton23February1983,hehadaccompaniedofficerStephensandtheauthor's

landlord,withawarrantofcommitmentfornon-paymentofrent.Whentheycameupontheauthor

inthestreet,theauthorclaimedtohavepaidthroughthelandlord'slawyer.MrJohnsonfurther

testifiedthatwhenofficerStephensrequestedthattheauthoraccompanyhimtoverifywiththe

lawyerthatpaymenthadbeenmade,theauthorrefused.ThewitnesstestifiedthatStephensheld

theauthorbythewaist,whereupontheauthortookanicepickfromhiswaistandstabbedthe

policeman,whofiredsixshotsattheauthorfromadistanceof3feetbutdidnothithim.The

authorthenranaway.Alltheseeventsaresaidtohavetakenplaceoutside,onthestreet.

2.4Adepositionwasadmittedintoevidenceduringthetrialinwhichthelandlord(whohaddiedby

thetimethetrialwasheld)andwitnesstothemurdercorroboratedthattheeventshadtaken

placeoutside,butclaimedthathehadonlyseenonestab,andhadnotseenwheretheicepickhad

comefrom.Healsosaidthatthedeceaseddidnotgrabtheauthorbythewaist.Counselclaimsthis

isinevidentcontradictionwiththeevidencegivenbythemaincrownwitness.

2.5Thecaseforthedefencewasoneofself-defencebasedontheevidencegivenbytheauthor,

whostatedthattheeventshadtakenplaceinhisroom.Heclaimedthathewaslisteningtothe

radiowhenOfficerStephensbrokeintohisroomwithaguninhishand.Theauthortestifiedthathe

jumpedoutofbed,grabbedMr.Stephensbythecollarandafightensued.Twoshotswerefired.

TheauthortooktheicepickfromthetableandstabbedStephenstwice.Mr.Stephensranoutof

thehousefollowedbytheauthor.Stephensfiredseveralshotsagainsttheauthorwhoranoff.On1



Maytheauthorgavehimselfuptothepolicewhenheheardthatthepolicemanhaddied.

2.6Apoliceofficergaveevidencefortheprosecutioninwhichhestatedthattheauthor'sroom

hadbeenransackedandthelockonthedoorforced.

Thecomplaint

3.1Itissubmittedthatthedelayof1monthbetweenarrestandappearancebeforeajudicial

officerandthedelayof3daysbetweenhisarrestandhisbeingchargedconstituteaviolationof

articles9,paragraphs2,3and4;and14paragraph3(a)oftheCovenant.Inthisrespect,counsel

referstotheCommittee'sjurisprudenceandGeneralCommentsGeneralComment8inrespectof

article9.

CommunicationNo336/1988AndresFillastre-v-Bolivia,Viewsadopted5November1991.

CommunicationNo253/1987Kelly-v-Jamaica,Viewsadopted8April1991.CommunicationNo

277/1988TeránJijon-v-Ecuador,Viewsadopted26March1992.

3.2Counselalsoclaimsthattheauthorisavictimofaviolationofarticle14paragraph1,because

theCourtofAppealfailedtoremedythetrialjudge'smisdirectionstothejuryontheissueof

provocation.Thewithdrawaloftheissueofprovocationfromthejurydeprivedtheaccusedofa

defencewhichcouldhaveledtoaconvictionunderthelesseroffenceofmanslaughter,and

amountedtoadenialofjustice.InthisrespectreferenceismadetotheCommittee's

jurisprudence[CommunicationNo253/1987Kelly-v-Jamaica,whereitwasheldthat:"Itisnotin

principlefortheCommitteetoreviewspecificinstructionstothejurybythejudge,unlessitcanbe

ascertainedthattheinstructionstothejurywereclearlyarbitraryoramountedtoadenialof

justice,orthatthejudgemanifestlyviolatedhisobligationofimpartiality."].

3.3Counselfurthersubmitsthat,whenabarristervisitedtheauthorinprisoninJamaicathe

authorinformedhimthathehadbeenill-treatedwhileindetention,atStCatherinePoliceStation.

Theauthorclaimstohavebeensubjectedtoparticularlyroughtreatmentbythepoliceofficers

uponarrestbecausehehadbeenarrestedforthemurderofapoliceofficer.Hefurtherclaims

thathewasplacedinawetcellandforcedtosleeponthefloor.Someweeksafterhehadarrived

someoftheofficersinstructedanotherprisonertobeathim.Althoughhislefteyewasinjured,he

receivednotreatmentuntilheappearedincourtandthejudgeorderedthepolicetotakehimtoa



hospital.Theauthorstatesinalettertocounselthatatsomepointafterhisarresthewasremoved

fromhiscellandplacedinacell"withthesonofthemanwhoinmyselfdefencegotkilledinthe

matterbetweenus.Thesonofthemanandhisfriendsthereuponattackedmeinthecell

immediatelyasthepoliceofficersputmewiththem".Theauthorwastreatedattwopublic

hospitals.Mr.Edwards,counselwhohadrepresentedtheauthoratthepreliminaryhearingsaid

thatherememberedtheincident;however,nodocumentationhasbeenprovidedbyMrEdwards

aboutthepreliminaryhearingwithrespecttothisincident.TheJamaicaCouncilforHumanRights

alsoconfirmedthattheauthorhadbeentreated,sometimeinJune1983,attheSpanishTown

HospitalandattheKingstonPublicHospital(EyeClinic).On22February1994,theauthor'scounsel

submittedarequesttotheAssistantRegistraroftheCriminalSectionoftheSupremeCourtin

ordertoobtainthenotesoftheauthor'spreliminaryhearing.On7March1994hewasinformed

thatthesecouldnotbefound.

3.4CounselsubmitsthatfundamentalandbasicrequirementsoftheUNStandardMinimumRules

fortheTreatmentofPrisonerswerenotmetduringtheauthor'sdetentionattheStCatherine

PoliceStationandthatthetreatmenttowhichhewassubjectedwhileindetention,andthe

inadequatemedicaltreatmenthereceived,amounttoviolationsofarticles7and10,paragraph1,

oftheCovenant.

3.5Counselfurthersubmitsthatthoughtheauthordidnotpursuethematterofilltreatment

whileindetentionthiswasforfearofreprisals,andstressestheineffectivenessofthesystem,at

thedomesticlevel,inordertoobtainredress.Inthiscontext,counselarguesthat,sincedomestic

remedies,andinparticulartheinternalprisonprocessandthecomplaintsprocessoftheOfficeof

theParliamentaryOmbudsman,arenoteffectiveremedies,therequirementsofarticle5,

paragraph2(b),oftheOptionalProtocol,havebeenmet.Inthisrespectcounselreferstothe

Committee'sjurisprudenceCommunicationNo458/1991A.W.Mukong-v-Cameroon,Viewsadopted

21July1994..

3.6Counselpointsoutthattheauthorwasheldondeathrowforalmostsevenyears.Referenceis

madetothedecisionoftheJudicialCommitteeofthePrivyCouncilinthecaseofPrattand

MorganEarlPrattandIvanMorganv.Attorney-GeneralofJamaica;PCAppealNo.10of1993,

judgmentdeliveredon2November1993.,whereitwasheld,interalia,thatitshouldbepossiblefor

theStatepartytocompletetheentiredomesticappealsprocesswithinapproximatelytwoyears.

Counselsubmitsthattheauthor'sprolongedstayondeathrowamountstoaviolationofarticles7

and10,paragraph1.



3.7Theauthorfurtherclaimsaviolationofarticles7,and10,paragraph1,becausehewas

informedinJanuaryof1987,thathewastobeexecutedandwasthenplacedinadeathcell,where

heremainedfortwoweeks,beforebeingreturnedtodeathrowforanothertwoyearsuntilhis

deathsentencewascommuted.

3.8Finally,referenceismadetothefindingsofadelegationofAmnestyInternational,which

visitedSt.CatherineDistrictPrisoninNovember1993.InAmnesty'sreportitisobserved,interalia,

thattheprisonisholdingmorethantwicethenumberofinmatesforwhichitwasconstructedin

thenineteenthcentury,andthatthefacilitiesprovidedbytheStatearescant:nomattresses,

otherbeddingorfurnitureinthecells;nointegralsanitationinthecells;brokenplumbing,pilesof

refuseandopensewers;noartificiallightinginthecellsandonlysmallairventsthroughwhich

naturallightcanenter;almostnoemploymentopportunitiesavailabletoinmates;nodoctor

attachedtotheprisonsothatmedicalproblemsaregenerallytreatedbywarders,wholackproper

training.Itissubmittedthattheparticularimpactofthesegeneralconditionsupontheauthor

werethathewaspermanentlyconfinedtohiscellexceptforanaverageoffifteenminutesaday

andtwicetoemptyouthisslopsbucket.Hiscellwasinfectedwithantsandotherinsects,hewas

onlygivenaspongewithwhichtocleanthecell.Hefurthercomplainedaboutthequalityofthe

foodandthesanitaryconditions.TheconditionsunderwhichtheauthorwasdetainedatSt.

CatherineDistrictPrisonaresaidtoamounttocruel,inhumananddegradingtreatmentwithinthe

meaningofarticles7and10,paragraph1,oftheCovenant.

3.9Counselcontendsthat,inpractice,constitutionalremediesarenotavailabletotheauthor

becauseheisindigentandJamaicadoesnotmakelegalaidavailableforconstitutionalmotions.

ReferenceismadetotheHumanRightsCommittee'sjurisprudenceCommunicationNo.230/1987

(RaphaelHenry-v-Jamaica),Viewsadoptedon1November1991.CommunicationNo.445/1991

(LyndenChampagnie,DelroyPalmerandOswaldChisholm-v-Jamaica),Viewsadoptedon18July

1994..Counselsubmitsthereforethatalldomesticremedieshavebeenexhaustedforpurposesof

article5,paragraph2(b)oftheOptionalProtocol.

Stateparty'scommentsonadmissibilityandmeritsandcounsel'scommentsthereon:

4.1Inasubmissionof3November1995,theStatepartywaivestherighttoaddressthe

admissibilityofthecommunicationandaddressesthemeritsoftheauthor'sclaims.Onthealleged

violationofarticles7and10(1)theStatepartyreferstotwoincidents.InMay1983,theauthor

wasallegedlybeatenleavinghimwithinjuriestohislefteyeforwhichhereceivednomedical

treatmentuntilorderedbythemagistratebeforewhomhefirstappeared.TheStateparty



contendsthatthereisalackofwrittenevidencetosupporttheauthor'sallegation,sincetheletter

fromtheauthor'scounselissomewhatvague.ItrequestedacopyoftheletterLondoncounselhad

senttoMr.NoelEdwardsinJamaicainordertoascertainexactlywhatitwasthatMr.Edwardswas

confirming.Itpromisedtorespondtothisallegationatalatterdate,afterinvestigatingthe

matter.Todate6July1998nofurtherinformationhasbeenreceivedfromtheStateparty.

4.2TheStatepartyalsorespondstothesecondclaimofaviolationofarticles7and10becausethe

authorhadspent4yearsondeathrowandwasthenplacedinthedeathcellreservedforinmates

forwhomawarrantforexecutionhasbeenissued.TheStatepartynotesthat:"theauthorspent

twoweeksinthedeathcellduringwhichhesufferedseverestress,andthenastayofexecution

wasissued".ItdeniesthatthesecircumstancesconstituteaviolationoftheCovenant.Further,the

StatepartycontendsthatPrattandMorganvAttorneyGeneralofJamaica,notedthatifthere

wasadelayofmorethanfiveyearsthentherewouldbestronggroundsforbelievingthatthe

delayamountstocruelandinhumantreatment.Theperiodoffouryearsinthepresentcasedoes

notfallwithinthetimeperiodwhichconstitutesexcessivedelay.Furthermore,PrattandMorgan

maynotbeappliedretroactively,andcannotthereforebeappliedtoeventswhichoccurredin1987.

4.3Ontheissueoftheauthor'sstayinthedeathcell,theStatepartynotesthat:"itisnatural

thatinthosecircumstances,theauthorwouldhavefeltsomeanxiety.This,howeverdoesnotmake

itcruelandinhumantreatmenttoplacehiminaparticularplace,pendinghislegalexecution.Nor

doesthefactthathespenttwoweeksthere,whileeffortswerepresumablymadetohavehis

executionstayedamounttoabreachofarticles7and10(1).Onceawarrantforanexecutionhas

beenissued,theCorrectionalDepartmentAuthoritiesareunderadutytotaketherelevantsteps

tocarryouttheexecution.Theyshoulddosoashumanlyaspossible,buttheprocesssetoutfor

administratingapenaltyisnotcontrarytotheCovenant".

4.4Ontheallegedviolationofarticle9,paragraph2,sincetheauthorwasarrestedandonly

charged3daysafterhisdetention,theStatepartynotesthatthereisnoevidencethattheauthor

wasnotmadeawareoftheoffenceforwhichhewasdetained.Duringthisthreedayperiodthe

authorwasmovedfromtheChapeltonPoliceStationtotheSpanishTownPoliceStationtothe

CriminalInvestigationBranchinKingston,wherehewasformallyplacedunderarrest.TheState

partynotesthattheauthorwasplacedunderarrestformallyatthePoliceStationmostprepared

tomakethecaseagainsttheauthor.Thisdoesnotmeanthatbeforethistimetheauthorwas

ignorant,inageneralsense,ofthechargesagainsthim.

4.5Withrespecttotheallegationthathewasnotbroughtpromptlybeforeajudicialofficerin



violationofarticle9,paragraphs3and4,theStatepartyclaimsthathewasbroughtbeforea

magistrateapproximatelyonemonthafterhisarrest.Itconcedesthatthisperiodislongerthan

desirablebutrejectsthatitconstitutesabreachoftheCovenant.

4.6Ontheallegedviolationofarticle14,paragraph1,becausetheCourtofAppealfailedto

remedythetrialJudge'smisdirectiononprovocationandthatthetestlaiddownbytheCourtof

Appealwasincorrectoralternatelyincomplete.TheStatepartynotesthatitisawellestablished

principlethatissuesoffactsandevidenceincludingthetrialJudge'sinstructionarebestleftto

bereviewedbytheCourtofAppeal.Onlyinexceptionalcaseswhereinjusticeismanifestshouldthe

Committeereviewtheseissues.Inthiscase,theStatepartycontendsthatthereisnothinginitto

takeitoutsidethisprinciple,sincethereviewdonebytheCourtofAppealwasquiteadequate,and

thattherehasbeennobreachofarticle14.

5.1Bysubmissionof12February1996,counselprovidescopyofthelettersenttoMr.NoelEdwards,

theauthor'scounselinJamaica,inorderthattheStatepartymaybeclearofexactlywhatitwas

thatMr.EdwardswasagreeingtoinhislettertocounselinLondon,concerningtheincidentofill-

treatmentbypoliceandlackofmedicaltreatmentfortheauthor'seyeinjury.

5.2CounselrefutestheStatepartycontentionthatPratt&Morganisnotaretroactivedecision,

sincethePrivyCouncilrecommendedthat:

"Ratherthanwaitingforallthoseprisonerswhohavebeenondeathrowundersentenceofdeath

forfiveyearsormoretocommenceproceedingspursuanttoSection25oftheConstitution,the

GovernorGeneralnowrefersallsuchcasestotheJPCwho,inaccordancewiththeguidance

containedinthisadvice,recommendcommutationtolifeimprisonment,substantialjusticewillbe

achievedswiftlywithoutprovokingafloodofapplicationstotheSupremeCourtforconstitutional

reliefpursuanttoSection17(1)".

ItisthereforesubmittedthatPratt&Morganwasintendedtoassistthoseprisonerswhohad

alreadyservedmorethanfiveyearsondeathrowandwhohadconsequentlybeensubjectedto

inhumananddegradingtreatment.Counselpointsoutthattheauthorhasspentatotalof7years

ondeathrowbeforehissentencewascommutedtolifeimprisonment.

5.3CounselrejectstheStateparty'scontentionthattwoweeksinadeathcell,isnotcontraryto



theCovenant,andreiteratestheagonyandstresssufferedbytheauthorinthatperiodoftime

sincethewarrantofexecutionwasreadtohimandthestayofhisexecutionReferenceismadeto

the1988UNReportfromtheSpecialRapporteuronTorture..CounselsubmitsthatiftheState

partyisoftheopinionthattherelevantstepstocarryoutanexecutionshouldbedoneashumanely

aspossiblethenhumanitymustrequirethatamanbekeptinthedeathcellawaitinghisexecution

forareasonableperiodoftimeonly.Hereiteratesthatthetwoweekstheauthorspentinthe

deathcellwereexcessiveandinviolationofhisrightsundertheCovenant.

5.4CounselnotesthattheStatepartyconcedesthattheauthorwasonlycharged3daysafterhis

arrestandrejectstheStateparty'sargumentthattheauthormusthavebeenawareofthe

chargesin"ageneralsense",reiteratingthattherehasbeenaviolationofarticles9(2)and14

(3)(a).

5.5CounselnotesthattheStatepartyhasalsoconcededthattheauthorwasnotbroughtbeforea

magistrateuntilapproximatelyonemonthafterhisarrestandreiteratesthatthisconstitutesa

violationofarticle9,paragraphs3and4oftheCovenant.ReferenceismadetotheCommittee's

jurisprudenceinthisrespect.SeeCommunicationNo257/1987Kellyv.Jamaica

5.6Counselreiteratestheclaimssubmittedintheoriginalcommunicationregardingunfairtrial

sincetheCourtofAppealdidnotremedythetrialJudge'smisdirectionstothejuryonprovocation.

Admissibilityconsiderationandexaminationofmerits:

6.1Beforeconsideringanyclaimscontainedinacommunication,theHumanRightsCommitteemust,

inaccordancewithrule87ofitsrulesofprocedure,decidewhetherornotititsadmissibleunder

theOptionalProtocoltotheCovenant.

6.2TheCommitteehasascertained,asrequiredunderarticle5,paragraph2(a),oftheOptional

Protocol,thatthesamematterisnotbeingexaminedunderanotherprocedureofinternational

investigationorsettlement.

6.3TheCommitteeobservesthatwiththedismissaloftheauthor'spetitionforspecialleaveto

appealbytheJudicialCommitteeofthePrivyCouncilon15December1987,theauthorhas



exhaustedomesticremediesforpurposesoftheOptionalProtocol.

6.4Withrespecttotheauthor'sallegationsconcerningunfairtrialduetoimproperinstructions

fromthejudgetothejurywithdrawingtheissueofprovocationfromtheirconsideration,andthe

failureoftheCourtofAppealtoremedythese,theCommitteereiteratesthatwhilearticle14

guaranteestherighttoafairtrial,itisgenerallyforthecourtsofStatespartiestotheCovenant

toreviewthefactsandevidenceinaparticularcase.Similarly,itisfortheappellatecourtsof

StatespartiesandnotfortheCommitteetoreviewthejudge'sinstructionstothejuryorthe

conductofthetrial,unlessitisclearthatthejudge'sinstructionstothejurywerearbitraryor

amountedtoadenialofjustice,orthatthejudgemanifestlyviolatedhisobligationofimpartiality.

Theauthor'sallegationsandthetrialtranscriptmadeavailabletotheCommitteedonotreveal

thattheconductofMr.Pennant'strialsufferedfromsuchdefects.Inparticular,itisnot

apparentthatthejudge'sinstructionsonprovocationwereinviolationofhisobligationof

impartiality.Accordingly,thispartofthecommunicationisinadmissibleasincompatiblewiththe

provisionsoftheCovenant,pursuanttoarticle3oftheOptionalProtocol.

7.TheCommitteeaccordingly,declarestheremainingclaimsadmissibleandproceeds,without

furtherdelay,toanexaminationofthesubstanceofthese,inthelightofalltheinformationmade

availabletoitbytheparties,asrequiredbyarticle5,paragraph1,oftheOptionalProtocol.

8.1Article9,paragraph2,oftheCovenantgivestherighttoeveryonearrestedtoknowthe

reasonsforhisarrestandtobepromptlyinformedofthechargesagainsthim.Theauthorstates

thathewenttothepolicestationofhisownaccordon1May,1983andinformedtheofficerin

chargeofhisinvolvementinthedeathofStephens.Hewasdetained,transferredtoanotherpolice

-stationandformallyarrestedandchargedthreedayslater.Inthesecircumstances,whenitmust

havebeenabsolutelycleartotheauthorthathisdetentionandsubsequentarrestwerefor

involvementinthedeathofStephens,theCommitteecannotconcludethattheauthor'srighttobe

informedofthereasonsforhisarrestwasviolated.Furthermore,theauthorwasformallycharged

withthemurderofStephensthreedaysafterfirstbeingdetained,followingwhatmusthavebeen

aninitialinvestigation.Thedutytobepromptlyinformedofthechargesagainstone,asopposedto

thereasonforone'sarrest,cannotariseuntilsuchchargeshavebeendetermined.Inthepresent

case,itdoesnotseemthataperiodofthreedaysfromthetimeofdetentionuntilformalcharge

oftheauthor,amountedtoaviolationofhisrighttobepromptlyinformedofthechargesagainst

him.

8.2Withregardtotheauthor'sclaimunderarticles9,paragraphs3and4,and14,paragraph3(a),



theCommitteenotesthatitisuncontestedthattheauthorwasonlyfirstbroughtbeforeajudge

orotherofficerauthorizedbylawtoexercisejudicialpoweronemonthafterhisarrest.Italso

notesthattheStatepartyhasconceededthatthisperiodisundesirablylong.Accordingly,the

Committeeconcludesthattheperiodbetweentheauthor'sarrestandhisbeingbroughtbeforea

judgewastoolongandconstitutesaviolationofarticle9,paragraph3,oftheCovenantand,tothe

extentthatthispreventedtheauthorfromaccesstocourttohavethelawfulnessofhisdetention

determined,ofarticle9,paragraph4.

8.3Withrespecttotheauthor'sclaimthathewasbeatenwhileinpolicecustodyanddidnotreceive

medicaltreatmentuntilthecommittingmagistrateorderedthepolicetotakehimtohospital,the

Statepartyhasallegedthatthiscomplaintwasvagueandrequestedthatcounselprovideacopyof

thelettersenttotheauthor'scounselinJamaica,requestingconfirmationofthesaidincident.The

CommitteenotesthatdespitehavingsentthislettertotheStatepartyon15March1996andthe

Stateparty'spromisetoinvestigatetheincidentonceitwasclearwhicheventcounselhad

confirmed,noinformationhasbeenreceived.TheCommitteeconsequentlyconsidersthatdue

weightmustbegiventotheauthor'scomplainttotheextenttowhichithasbeensubstantiatedand

accordingly,findsthatthetreatmenttheauthorreceivedatthehandsofthepolicewhilein

detentionisinviolationofarticles7and10,paragraph1,oftheCovenant.

8.4WithregardtotheconditionsofdetentionatSt.Catherine'sDistrictPrison,theCommittee

notesthattheauthorhasmadespecificallegations,aboutthedeplorableconditionsofhis

detention.Heclaimsthathewaspermanentlyconfinedtohiscellexceptforanaverageof15

minutestwiceeverydaytoemptyhisslopsbucket.Thathiscellwasinfestedwithantsandother

insects,thatheonlyhasaspongewithwhichtocleanthecell.Healsocomplainedoftheabysmal

qualityofthefoodandthesanitaryconditions.TheStatepartyhasnotrefutedthesespecific

allegations.Intheseconditions,theCommitteefindsthatconfiningtheauthorundersuch

circumstancesconstitutesaviolationofarticle10,paragraph1,oftheCovenant.

8.5Withregardtotheauthor'sclaimthathisprolongeddetentionondeathrowamountedtoa

violationofarticles7,and10paragraph1,oftheCovenant,theCommitteereiteratesitsprior

jurisprudencethatprolongeddetentionondeathrowdoesnotperseconstitutecruel,inhumanor

degradingtreatmentinviolationofarticle7oftheCovenantSeeCommittee'sViewson

communicationNo.588/1994(ErrolJohnsonv.Jamaica)adoptedon22March1996.,intheabsence

offurthercompellingcircumstances.

8.6Withregardtotheclaimmadebycounselthattheauthorwasplacedinadeathcellfortwo



weeksafterawarrantofexecutionwasreadtohim.TheCommitteenotestheStateparty's

contentionthatitistobeexpectedthatthiswouldcausetheauthor"someanxiety",andthatthe

timespenttherewasbecauseeffortswere"presumably"beingmadetohavehisexecutionstayed.

TheCommitteeconsidersthatintheabsenceofadetailedexplanationbytheStatepartyastothe

reasonsfortheauthor'stwoweeksstayinadeathcell,thiscannotbedeemedtobecompatible

withtheprovisionsoftheCovenant,tobetreatedwithhumanity.Consequently,theCommittee

findsthatarticle7oftheCovenanthasbeenbreached.

9.TheHumanRightsCommittee,actingunderarticle5,paragraph4,oftheOptionalProtocoltothe

InternationalCovenantonCivilandPoliticalRightsisoftheviewthatthefactsbeforeitdisclose

violationsofarticles7,9paragraphs3and4,10,paragraph1,oftheCovenant.

10.Pursuanttoarticle2,paragraph3(a),oftheCovenant,theStatepartyisunderanobligationto

provideMr.Pennantwithaneffectiveremedy,entailingcompensationfortheill-treatment

receivedandearlyrelease,especiallyinviewofthefactthattheauthorwasalreadyeligiblefor

parolinDecemberof1996.

11.OnbecomingaStatepartytotheOptionalProtocol,Jamaicarecognizedthecompetenceofthe

CommitteetodeterminewhethertherehasbeenaviolationoftheCovenantornot.Thiscasewas

submittedforconsiderationbeforeJamaica'sdenunciationoftheOptionalProtocolbecame

effectiveon23January1998;inaccordancewitharticle12(2)oftheOptionalProtocolitcontinues

tobesubjecttotheapplicationoftheOptionalProtocol.Pursuanttoarticle2oftheCovenant,the

Statepartyhasundertakentoensuretoallindividualswithitsterritoryorsubjecttoits

jurisdictiontherightsrecognizedintheCovenantandtoprovideaneffectiveandenforceable

remedyincaseaviolationhasbeenestablished.TheCommitteewishestoreceivefromtheState

party,withinninetydays,informationaboutthemeasurestakentogiveeffecttotheCommittee's

Views.TheStatepartyisalsorequestedtopublishtheCommittee'sViews.

________________

*MadepublicbydecisionoftheHumanRightsCommittee.


